

No. 16-450

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MING TUNG, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHINA BUDDHIST ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
New York Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

IRA BRAD MATETSKY
GANFER &
SHORE LLP
360 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
mmconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

December 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Clarify That Courts May Not Decide Questions Of Religious Doctrine.	2
A. The Court Below Disregarded CBA’s Chosen Legal Form in Reliance on Disputed Claims of Ecclesiastical Authority.....	3
B. Respondents’ Defense Rests on a Misreading of Buddhist Teaching.....	8
C. Under <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , Courts Must Respect Congregational Governance and Not Presuppose Absolute Authority of Spiritual Leaders.....	9
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For This Exceptionally Important And Recurring Issue	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872).....	10
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> , 572 P.2d 32 (Cal. 1977).....	6
<i>Glauber v. Patof</i> , 47 N.Y.S.2d 762 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944)	7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Model, Roland & Co. v. Indus. Acoustics Co.</i> , 209 N.E.2d 553 (N.Y. 1965).....	7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	9
<i>Weinberg v. Carton</i> , 90 N.Y.S.2d 398 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1949)	7

Other Authorities

Exhibit F to Letter Brief, <i>Ming Tung</i> <i>v. China Buddhist Ass’n</i> , 48 N.E.3d 497 (N.Y. 2016) (No. 2015-00214).....	7
Hsing Yun, <i>The Triple Gem: Buddhism in Every Step</i> (Robert Smitheram trans., 2011)	3, 8
Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016)	11
Record on Appeal, <i>Ming Tung v. China Buddhist Assoc.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	6

Subhadra Bhikshu, A Buddhist
Catechism (1890) 6
